


BEFORE THE KENTUCKY 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

 

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. Petition   ) 

for Declaratory Order Regarding Interconnection  ) No. 2015-0227 

with Central Kentucky Network for    ) 

911/E911 Service to Public Safety Answering   ) 

Points        ) 

 

AT&T KENTUCKY’S OBJECTIONS AND RESPONSES  

TO LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT  

SUPPLMENTAL REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

 

 BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a AT&T Kentucky (“AT&T Kentucky”) 

hereby provides its objections and responses to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County 

Government Supplemental Requests for Information. 

GENERAL OBJECTIONS 

 1. AT&T Kentucky objects to these requests to the extent they seek information or 

material that is irrelevant, immaterial, or not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of 

admissible evidence. 

 2. AT&T Kentucky objects to these requests to the extent they are unduly broad, 

unduly burdensome, or call for an analysis of information that AT&T Kentucky has not 

performed and does not perform in the usual course of business. 

 3. AT&T Kentucky objects to these interrogatories to the extent they call for 

information or documents protected by the attorney-client privilege or any other applicable 

privilege. 

 4. AT&T Kentucky objects to these interrogatories to the extent they seek 

information not required under the Kentucky Rules of Civil Procedure. 

 5. AT&T Kentucky objects to the “Definitions” to the extent they depart from 

normal industry usage or AT&T Kentucky’s understanding of a term. 



 6. AT&T Kentucky objects to the requests to the extent they seek information 

regarding any jurisdiction other than Kentucky or any entity other than AT&T Kentucky, and 

will answer the requests only as they relate to Kentucky and AT&T Kentucky,  

 7. AT&T Kentucky objects to the requests to the extent they purport to impose a 

continuing or ongoing obligation on AT&T Kentucky. 

 Respectfully submitted,  

 

      /s/ Cheryl Winn   

Waters Law Group, PLLC 

 12802 Townepark Way, Suite 200 

 Louisville, KY  40243 

 Telephone: (502) 425-2424 

 Facsimile: (502) 425-9724 

 crwinn@waterslawgroup.com 
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1. Please refer to your response to LFUCG Initial Request for Information No. 2. Please 

verify that there are no other written materials that are part of any contractual agreement 

between AT&T and Kentucky State Police ("KSP") related to E911 and provide copies 

of any such additional materials. 

 

Response: 

AT&T Kentucky provided all of the written materials responsive to LFUCG Initial 

Request for Information No. 1 in its Response to LFUCG’s Initial Request for 

Information, and has nothing further to provide.  Answering further, although the 

Kentucky Information Highway 3 contract (which the Kentucky State Police elected) is 

publicly available on the Commonwealth Office of Technology’s website, AT&T 

Kentucky is including that contract here as Attachment 1.  KIH-3 contract amendments 3 

and 7 are associated with Hosted 911 and Managed 911 services, respectively and are 

available through an open records request placed with the Commonwealth Office of 

Technology.    
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2. Please refer to your response to LFUCG Initial Request for Information No. 2. Please 

verify that there are there no other written materials that are part of any contractual 

agreement between AT&T and Louisville MetroSafe related to E911 and provide 

copies of any such additional materials. 

 

Response: 

AT&T Kentucky provided all of the written materials responsive to LFUCG Initial 

Request for Information No. 2 in its Response to LFUCG’s Initial Request for 

Information, and has nothing further to provide.  
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3. Please refer to your response to LFUCG Initial Request for Information No. 2. Is KSP 

leasing a controller from AT&T or did KSP purchase it's controller from AT&T? 

 

Response: 

AT&T Kentucky objects to this request as being irrelevant and unlikely to lead to the 

discovery of relevant or admissible material.  To AT&T Kentucky’s knowledge, CKN 

has not proposed or requested to purchase or lease an ALI/ANI controller from AT&T 

Kentucky. 

 

Subject to and without waiving its objections, AT&T Kentucky responds that the KSP 

has neither leased nor purchased an ALI/ANI controller from AT&T Kentucky.  It is 

AT&T Kentucky’s understanding that the KSP purchased its ALI/ANI controller from 

another entity.    
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4. [If] Central Kentucky Network ("CKN") is required to enter into an interconnection 

agreement or a commercial agreement, would the tariffs included as AT&T attachment 

1 apply to CKN?  If so, which ones? 

 

Response: 

Whether the tariff provisions provided as AT&T Kentucky Attachment 1 (AT&T 

Kentucky’s General Subscriber Services Tariff, Section A13.27) in the responses to 

LFUCG’s Initial Request for Information would apply to CKN in any capacity would 

depend on the terms and conditions of the contract that the parties negotiated.  Generally 

speaking, the provisions contained in Tariff Section A13.27 apply to a municipality or 

other governmental entity purchasing E911 service from AT&T Kentucky for its Public 

Safety Answering Points (“PSAPs”); that is, where AT&T Kentucky is the E911 provider 

for that municipality or other governmental entity.   
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5. After AT&T selectively routes calls for KSP and hands those calls to KSP, is AT&T 

aware if this is a "pass-through" or does KSP "touch" or handle the call in any way? 

 

Response:   

AT&T Kentucky objects to this request as being irrelevant and unlikely to lead to the 

discovery of relevant or admissible material.  To AT&T Kentucky’s knowledge CKN has 

not requested an arrangement like that between AT&T Kentucky and the KSP.  AT&T 

Kentucky also objects to the request as being vague, including with regard to “pass-

through” or “touch.”   

 

Subject to and without waiving its objections, AT&T selectively routes E911 calls and 

delivers those calls to the KSP ANI/ALI controller.  Once the E911 calls are delivered to 

the KSP ANI/ALI controller, the KSP call taker answers the calls.  That is a different 

arrangement than CKN has requested. 
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6. Based on AT&T's verified petition dated August 4, 2015, AT&T raises concerns 

regarding the reliability of CKN's equipment.  Within the last five (5) years has AT&T 

updated their technology, specifically its selective routers and controllers within the 

state of Kentucky? If yes, what was the cost of those updates? 

 

Response:    

AT&T objects to the premise of the question, as AT&T did not raise specific concerns 

regarding the reliability of CKN’s equipment in its verified petition dated August 4, 

2015.  Answering further, AT&T Kentucky objects to this request as being vague, 

irrelevant and unlikely to lead to the discovery of relevant or admissible material.  AT&T 

Kentucky also objects to the request as being unduly burdensome in seeking cost 

information, and as unduly vague with regard to “updates.” 
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7. Has AT&T entered into any contractual agreement with other Selective Router 

providers to provide 911 services on their behalf within the United States? If so, please 

list and describe each such arrangement. 

 

Response:  

AT&T Kentucky objects to this request as being irrelevant and unlikely to lead to the 

discovery of relevant or admissible material.  AT&T Kentucky also objects to the request 

as being overbroad and unduly burdensome in seeking information regarding activities 

outside of Kentucky, and as being unduly vague in the reference to “provide 911 services 

on their behalf.”  
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8. Is it AT&T's belief that CKN is a for-profit entity? Is it AT&T understanding that 

lNdigital is a for-profit entity? 
 

Response:  

AT&T Kentucky objects to this request as being irrelevant and unlikely to lead to the 

discovery of relevant or admissible material. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 



AT&T Kentucky 

 Kentucky PSC Case No. 2015-00227 

 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Supplemental 

  Request for Information to AT&T Kentucky 

Dated April 18, 2016 

Item No. 9 

Page 1 of 1  

 
 

 

9. Does AT&T have any contractual relationships nationally with any governmental 

E911 entities that are operating as CLEC's? If so, please list and describe each such 

arrangement. 

 

Response:   

AT&T Kentucky objects to this request as being irrelevant and unlikely to lead to the 

discovery of relevant or admissible material.  AT&T Kentucky also objects to the request 

as being overbroad and unduly burdensome in seeking information regarding activities 

outside of Kentucky, and as being unduly vague and overbroad in seeking information 

regarding all “contractual relationships.”  
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10. Is it AT&T's position that if it was not required to route calls to CKN's selective 

router that it would be able to enter into an agreement with CKN without the necessity 

of CKN's status as CLEC being determined by the PSC? If the answer to the above 

question is no, please explain in detail. 

 

Response:   

AT&T Kentucky objects to this request as being unduly vague and confusing, as well as 

speculative and hypothetical.  As written, the question is too vague to answer with 

certainty.  
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11. If CKN entered into an arrangement with AT&T under which AT&T's calls were routed 

directly to CKN's controller instead of CKN's selective router is it AT&T's position that 

CKN would be required to be a CLEC? If the answer to the above question is yes, please 

explain in detail why, and also explain how this would differ in any material respect 

from the current arrangements AT&T has with KSP and Louisville MetroSafe. 

 

Response:   

AT&T Kentucky objects to this request as being unduly vague, as well as speculative and 

hypothetical and as calling for legal conclusions.  

 

Subject to and without waiving its objections, AT&T Kentucky states that if CKN is a 

municipality or other governmental authority eligible to purchase E911 service from 

AT&T’s General Subscriber Services Tariff Section A13.27 and does purchase service 

from said tariff to be used in a manner consistent with the terms, conditions, and intent of 

that tariff, CKN would not need a Section 252 interconnection agreement to obtain that 

service.   


